






















COUNTY OF JACKSON
BUDGETED EXPENDITURES BY FUNDS

FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

V

Road & Bridge Funds 2,603,714      
General Funds 7,528,982      
Special Revenue 2,442,261      
Enterprise Funds 130,607         
County Wide Drainage District 1,089,737      

13,795,301  *

General Funds:  General, Sales Tax, Permanent Improvement

Special Revenue:  Historical Commission, Child Welfare, Juvenile Probation Funds,
Memorial Library, Health, LOESE, Child Abuse Prevention, Coastal Impact,
Community Development, CDA Forfeiture, Sheriff Forfeiture, Law Library,
District Attorney, Jury, Records Management, County Records Management, 
District Clerk Records Management, Courthouse Security, Court Reporter,
Commissary Telephone, Justice Court Technology, Election Administration
Abandoned Motor Vehicle, Mauritz Camp

Enterprise Funds:  Airport and Commissary

*Does not include transfers

19%

54%

18%

1%

8%

2013
Expenditures

Road & Bridge Funds

General Funds

Special Revenue

Enterprise Funds

County Wide Drainage
District





COUNTY OF JACKSON
 GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

VII

General Government 1,270,149      
Judicial 1,089,248      
Financial Administration 718,898         
Public Safety 3,202,502      
Public Facilities 382,895         
Environmental Protection 345,838         
Health & Human Services 78,000           
Culture & Recreation 160,981         
Conservation 87,278           

7,335,789    

17%

15%

10%
44%

5%

5%
1%

2%

1%

2013 General Fund Expenditures

General Government Judicial

Financial Administration Public Safety

Public Facilities Environmental Protection

Health & Human Services Culture & Recreation

Conservation



COUNTY OF JACKSON
ROAD AND BRIDGE EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

#1 #2 #3 #4 TOTALS

Road & Bridge Operating 533,719         559,091         452,795         839,643         2,385,248      

Road & Bridge Lateral Road 5,301             5,301             5,301             5,301             21,204           

Road & Bridge Equipment Replacement 20,000           42,871           35,846           98,545           197,262         

TOTAL ROAD & BRIDGE
  BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 559,020         607,263         493,942         943,489         2,603,714      

22%

23%

19%

36%

TOTAL ROAD & BRIDGE
BUDGETED EXPENDITURES

1

2

3

4

VIII

















































































































































































































































































































150

F U N D DEPT ITEM DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION REQUESTED APPROVED PRIORITY

10 400 Judge Computer Computer for Secretary $1,400 $1,400 High
Judge Total $1,400 $1,400

10 403 County Clerk Computers Computer for Deputies (2 at $1300 ea) $2,600 $2,600 High
County Clerk Total $2,600 $2,600

10 409 Non-Departmental Network Switches Network switches for the Service Building Currently 100 need 1 
gig. (2 at $700 ea)  (replaced Courthouse 5/2010)

$1,400 $1,400 High

10 409 Non-Departmental Law Library Improvement Hartnet Grant (carryover) $2,382 $2,217
Non-Departmental Total $3,782 $3,617

10 437 Criminal District Attorney Laptop Laptop for investigator with Office 2010 Professional $1,300 $1,400 High
Criminal District Attorney $1,300 $1,400

10 495 Auditor Computer Replace per schedule. Includes $150 Set up $1,300 $1,300 Medium
10 495 Auditor Printer Printer, Laser to replace 5 year old one having issues $500 $500 High

Auditor Total $1,800 $1,800
10 497 Treasurer Printer Printer, Laser $500 $500 Medium

Treasurer Total $500 $500
10 499 Tax Assessor/Collector Computer Quantity of 2 ($1,200 Each) $2,400 $2,400 High
10 499 Tax Assessor/Collector Remodel Remodel to provide individual workstations $30,000 High

Tax Assessor/Collector Total $32,400 $2,400
10 510 Public Facilities AC Vents Serv Bld:  Replace A/C vents at $150 ea, Qty 30; Approved Qty 

23 - Auditorium, Halls & Kitchen
$4,500 $3,450 Medium

10 510 Public Facilities Patio Serv Bld:  Smoking Area $1,200 $0 Medium
10 510 Public Facilities Lawn Mower Lawn Mower - Zero Turn, 60" $10,000 $7,000 Medium
10 510 Public Facilities Vacuum Cleaner Vacuum Cleaner $400 $400 High

Public Facilities Total $16,100 $10,850
10 545 EMS/Jaws of Life Truck Rescue Truck w/ 10' covered Utility Bed $60,000 $0 Medium
10 545 EMS/Jaws of Life Lights Emergency Lights and siren for Rescue Truck $3,600 $0 Medium
10 545 EMS/Jaws of Life Tools Emergency Tools for Rescue Truck $30,000 $0 Medium
10 545 EMS/Jaws of Life High Pressure Couplers Quick change couplers for Rescue Tools (Qty. 9, $211.11 each)  

Budgeted in FY12
$1,980 $0 FY12

10 545 EMS/Jaws of Life Rope & Pack Kit Sar Pac - Budgeted FY11 & FY12 $5,000 $0 FY12
10 545 EMS/Jaws of Life Stabilizing Struts To stabilize vehicle hurst- quick strut $1,875 $1,875 High
10 545 EMS/Jaws of Life Generator Generator, Emergency 6000 watts $2,500 $2,500 Medium
10 545 EMS/Jaws of Life Kit Kit fir Stabilizing Struts $156 $156 High
10 545 EMS/Jaws of Life Jack Rescue Jack Set No 42 $4,650 $0 High
10 545 EMS/Jaws of Life Bunker Gear Bunker Gear, PPE Boots & Helmet (Qty. 10 @ $600) $6,000 $6,000 High

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET - 2013 FISCAL YEAR

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS

To Adopt September 17, 2012



151

F U N D DEPT ITEM DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION REQUESTED APPROVED PRIORITY

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET - 2013 FISCAL YEAR

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS

Jaws of Life Total $115,761 $10,531
10 560 Sheriff Deputy Office Renovate  Deputy Desks ( 6 offices sharing 2 desks) $67,600 $10,000 High
10 560 Sheriff Homeland Security Guyed Wire Tower and Equipment $500,000 $500,000 Grant
10 560 Sheriff Vehicle Patrol (High Mileage), Quantity of 1

Moved From 15-563-5500
$0 $26,400 High

10 560 Sheriff Overhead Lights For Patrol Vehicle, Quantity of 1
Moved One From 15-563-5500

$0 $1,800 High

10 560 Sheriff Stipping/Decals For Patrol Vehicle, Quantity of 1
Moved One From 15-563-5500

$0 $600 High

10 560 Sheriff For Patrol Vehicle, Quantity of 1
Moved One From 15-563-5500

$0 $6,000 High

10 560 Sheriff Lockers Lockers for Deputies, Quantity of 7 at $1,200 ea $0 $8,400 Medium
10 560 Sheriff Equipment Equipment for Tower (Marshall Johnson Grant) $100,000 $100,000 Grant

Sheriff Total $667,600 $653,200
10 561 Jail Computer Replace computer in Pickett $1,400 $1,400 High
10 561 Jail Storage Renovate Dry & Cold Storage Area - Changed to purchase & 

installation of outside walk-in freezer
$25,000 $25,000 High

Jail Total $26,400 $26,400
10 578 Adult Probation Door Custom Built, Secure Area When Office Closed (FY11/12) $500 $500 High
10 578 Adult Probation Desk Desk for New Probation Officer $1,500 $1,500 High

Adult Probation Total $2,000 $2,000
10 582 DPS/License & Weight Scales Scales at Highway 59 Weigh Station (uncompleted in FY12) $33,805 High

DPS/License & Weight $0 $33,805
10 600 Permit & Inspection Computer Computer w/ Dual Monitors $1,800 $1,500 High
10 600 Permit & Inspection Copier/Printer Copier/Printer with Scanning & Faxing Capabilities $2,484 $600 Medium
10 600 Permit & Inspection Camera Digital Camera w/ 35X Optical Lens $350 $350 High
10 600 Permit & Inspection GPS GPS, Stationary $250 $0

Permit & Inspection Total $4,884 $2,450
10 650 Library Table Mobile Library Table - rec grant in FY 12 $1,201 Grant
10 650 Library Computers Quantity of 4 at $1003.00 ea w/ installation (Approved Plan) $4,010 $4,012 High

Library Total $4,010 $5,213
10 665 Extension Computer Replace 2007 computer (Thru A&M cost share) $700 $700 High
10 665 Extension Laptop Laptop for new FSC Agent $850 $0 FY12

Extension Total $1,550 $700
GRAND TOTAL TOTAL FUND 10 $882,087 $758,866

To Adopt September 17, 2012



152

F U N D DEPT ITEM DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION REQUESTED APPROVED PRIORITY

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET - 2013 FISCAL YEAR

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS

12 516 Permanent Improvement Repair Roof &Walls Justice of Peace Precinct #2 in Ganado, TX $50,000 $18,000 High
12 516 Permanent Improvement Land Courthouse:  Purchase Land for Additional Parking $50,000 $40,000 Low
12 516 Permanent Improvement Handicap Ramp Courthouse:  Upstairs $25,000 $25,000 Low
12 516 Permanent Improvement Mauritz Camp Wastewater Facilities $15,000 $15,000 Medium
12 516 Permanent Improvement Texana Church Remove, rebuild & paint all shutters.

$19070 x 50%
$9,535 $9,550 High

12 516 Permanent Improvement AC Unit Courthouse:  Adult Probation/Maintenance/DPS $4,000 $4,000 Medium
12 516 Permanent Improvement AC Unit Chamber:  3.5 Ton Unit $3,000 $0 FY12
12 516 Permanent Improvement AC Unit Museum:  3.5 Ton Unit $3,000 $0 FY12
12 516 Permanent Improvement AC Unit Serv Bld:  JP #1/Juvenile Probation $12,000 $12,000 High
12 516 Permanent Improvement AC Unit Serv Bld:  Auditor/Treas/Maintenance $12,000 $12,000 Low
12 516 Permanent Improvement AC Unit Courthouse:  Tax Office $8,000 $8,000 High
12 516 Permanent Improvement AC Unit Justice of Peace Precinct #2 in Ganado, TX $5,000 $5,000 Medium
12 516 Permanent Improvement Sprinkler System Services Building $10,000 $5,000 Medium
12 516 Permanent Improvement Sprinkler System Museum $10,000 $5,000 Medium
12 516 Permanent Improvement Sidewalks Serv Bld:  Front and Street Side $0 $16,902 High
12 516 Permanent Improvement Sidewalks Serv Bld:  Library Front and Side $0 $9,237 High
12 516 Permanent Improvement Sidewalks Museum $0 $7,554 Medium

Permanent Improvement Total $216,535 $192,243
15 563 Commissary Telephone Vehicle Patrol (High Mileage), Quantity of 2

Move One to 10-560-5500
$52,800 $26,400 High

15 563 Commissary Telephone Overhead Lights For Patrol Vehicle, Quantity of 2
Move One to 10-560-5500

$3,600 $1,800 High

15 563 Commissary Telephone Stipping/Decals For Patrol Vehicle, Quantity of 2
Move One to 10-560-5500

$1,200 $600 High

15 563 Commissary Telephone For Patrol Vehicle, Quantity of 2
Move One to 10-560-5500

$12,000 $6,000 High

Commissary Telephone Total $69,600 $34,800

23 458 Technology Laptop Laptop for JP #2; Cost approx $1300 $3,500 $0 FY12
Technology Total $3,500 $0

To Adopt September 17, 2012



153

F U N D DEPT ITEM DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION REQUESTED APPROVED PRIORITY

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET - 2013 FISCAL YEAR

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS

29 408 Records Management - County 
Clerk

Computer Public Access Computers, Quantity of 2 @ $1,300 ea $2,600 $2,600 High

29 408 Records Management - County 
Clerk

Not Specified Not Specified $0 $10,000 Low

Rec Mgt - County Clerk Total $2,600 $12,600

30 408 Records Management - County Not Specified Not Specified $5,000 $5,000 Low
Rec Mgt - County Total $5,000 $5,000

32 697 Security Not Specified Not Specified $10,000 $10,000 Low
Security Total Not Specified $10,000 $10,000

41 611 Precinct #1 Roller Roller with Pad Foot Vibration $25,000 $25,000 High
Precinct #1 Total $25,000 $25,000

42 612 Precinct	#2		 Pickup Pickup $15,000 $17,000 Medium
Precinct	#2	Total $15,000 $17,000

51 612 Precinct #2 Equipment 
Replacement

Backhoe $40,000 $42,871 High

Precinct #2 Equip Replacement $40,000 $42,871
52 613 Precinct #3 Equipment 

Replacement
Backhoe Backhoe $35,780 $35,846 High

Precinct #3 Equip Replacement $35,780 $35,846
53 614 Precinct #4 Equipment 

Replacement
Patching Truck Replace Patching Truck; Transfer Old Truck to Service $27,000 $27,000 High

53 614 Precinct #4 Equipment 
Replacement

Pickup Pickup, 1/2T to replace 2002 with over 200,000 miles $25,000 $25,000 High

53 614 Precinct #4 Equipment 
Replacement

Truck Water Truck to replace 1982 $18,000 $18,000 Medium

53 614 Precinct #4 Equipment 
Replacement

Not Specified Not Specified $28,545 $28,545

Precint #4 Equip Replacement $98,545 $98,545
55 516 Construction Grants - TSSI Gym EISD Gym/Safe Room through HMGP $748,040 $933,523 Grant

Construction Grants Total $748,040 $933,523
56 660 Mauritz Camp Improvements Water/Sewer Improvements $10,000 $10,500

Mauritz Camp Total $10,000 $10,500

To Adopt September 17, 2012



154

F U N D DEPT ITEM DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION REQUESTED APPROVED PRIORITY

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET - 2013 FISCAL YEAR

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS

COUNTY OF JACKSON, TEXAS

72 660 Coastal Impact Assistance Improvements Camp Mauritz - Wastewater Improvments $268,783 $268,783 Grant
72 660 Coastal Impact Assistance Improvements Camp Mauritz - Wastewater Improvments (GOMESA) $5,848
72 660 Coastal Impact Assistance Boat Ramp Bennett Park $0 $93,100 Grant
72 660 Coastal Impact Assistance Breakwater Carancahua Breakwater $612,543 $612,543 Grant

CIAP Total $881,326 $980,274
80 620 Airport Improvements Runway & Apron Renovation - 10% Match $110,000 $108,665 High

Airport Total $110,000 $108,665
GRANT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $3,153,013 $3,265,733

FU ND DEPT ITEM DESCRIPTION/JUSTIFICATION REQUESTED APPROVED
Vehicle Inventory Tax Miscellaneous $500 $500
Vehicle Inventory Tax Office Equipment Not Specified $1,500 $1,500

TOTAL - VIT : $2,000 $2,000

To Adopt September 17, 2012


	bud1.PDF.pdf
	bud2
	bud3
	bud4
	Capital Outlay 2013



